AMD Xilinx - XC2V500-4FGG256I Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

Wire-bond packages CS, FG, and BG are optionally avail-
abe in Pb-free versions CSG, FGG, and BGG. See Virtex-II
Ordering Examples, page 6.
Table 2 shows the maximum number of user I/Os available.
The Virtex-II device/package combination table (Table 6 at
the end of this section) details the maximum number of I/Os
for each device and package using wire-bond or flip-chip
technology.
Table  1:  Virtex-II Field-Programmable Gate Array Family Members
Device
System
Gates
CLB
(1 CLB = 4 slices = Max 128 bits)
Multiplier
Blocks
 SelectRAM Blocks
DCMs
Max I/O
Pads(1)
Array
Row x Col. Slices
Maximum
Distributed
RAM Kbits
18 Kbit
Blocks
Max RAM
(Kbits)
XC2V40 40K 8 x 8 256 8 4 4 72 4 88
XC2V80 80K 16 x 8 512 16 8 8 144 4 120
XC2V250 250K 24 x 16 1,536 48 24 24 432 8 200
XC2V500 500K 32 x 24 3,072 96 32 32 576 8 264
XC2V1000 1M 40 x 32 5,120 160 40 40 720 8 432
XC2V1500 1.5M 48 x 40 7,680 240 48 48 864 8 528
XC2V2000 2M 56 x 48 10,752 336 56 56 1,008 8 624
XC2V3000 3M 64 x 56 14,336 448 96 96 1,728 12 720
XC2V4000 4M 80 x 72 23,040 720 120 120 2,160 12 912
XC2V6000 6M 96 x 88 33,792 1,056 144 144 2,592 12 1,104
XC2V8000 8M 112 x 104 46,592 1,456 168 168 3,024 12 1,108
Notes:
1. See details in Table 2, “Maximum Number of User I/O Pads”.
Table  2:  Maximum Number of User I/O Pads
Device Wire-Bond Flip-Chip
XC2V40 88 -
XC2V80 120 -
XC2V250 200 -
XC2V500 264 -
XC2V1000 328 432
XC2V1500 392 528
XC2V2000 - 624
XC2V3000 516 720
XC2V4000 - 912
XC2V6000 - 1,104
XC2V8000 - 1,108
Virtex-II Platform FPGAs: Functional Description
R
DS031-2 (v3.5) November 5, 2007 www.xilinx.com Module 2 of 4
Product Specification 23
Each block SelectRAM cell is a fully synchronous memory,
as illustrated in Figure 30. The two ports have independent
inputs and outputs and are independently clocked.
Port Aspect Ratios
Table 16 shows the depth and the width aspect ratios for the
18 Kbit block SelectRAM. Virtex-II block SelectRAM also
includes dedicated routing resources to provide an efficient
interface with CLBs, block SelectRAM, and multipliers.
Read/Write Operations
The Virtex-II block SelectRAM read operation is fully syn-
chronous. An address is presented, and the read operation
is enabled by control signals WEA and WEB in addition to
ENA or ENB. Then, depending on clock polarity, a rising or